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Russell US Indexes: IPO Additions

Transparent and objective

Russell US indexes add IPOs as part of the quarterly review process in March, September, and December.

At annual reconstitution in June, IPOs are included as new additions.
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Industry Highlights

ICB is FTSE Russell’s official industry classification framework, which includes 11 ICB Industries at the top level.

The following highlights IPOs added during the March quarterly review process, by ICB Industry:

Health Care

Six companies are joining the Health Care industry, with four companies entering the Russell 2000 Index and two companies entering the Russell Microcap Index. The Health
Care IPO additions are Anteris Technologies, Beta Bionics, Exozymes Inc, Jupiter Neurosciences, Maze Therapecutics and Metsera.

The largest addition to the Health Care industry by size is Metsera, entering the Russell 2000 Index with a total market cap of $2.80 billion.
Technology

Technology added 1 company across the Russell 3000E, entering the Russell 2000 index.

Zspace Inc is the single IPO joining the Technology industry with a total market cap of $169.31M.

Industrials
Toppoint Holdings Inc is the single IPO joining the Industrials industry, entering the Russell Microcap Index with a total market cap of $29.58M.

Consumer Staples
Smithfield Foods is the single IPO joining the Consumer Staples industry, entering the Russell 1000 Index with a total market cap of $8.02B

Energy
Two companies are joining the Energy industry, both joining the Russell 2000 Index. The Energy IPO additions are Flowco Holdings Inc and Infinity Natural resources.

The largest addition to the Energy Industry by size, is Flowco Holdings, with a total market cap of 2.32B.

Source: FTSE Russell, data as of March 31, 2025. Market cap data included within Industry Highlights is total company market cap as of March 31, 2025.
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Russell Indexes add eligible IPOs quarterly

Initial public offerings (IPOs) are added to the Russell US Indexes on a quarterly basis to enhance overall market representation. Over the last 10 years, there have been over

1,100 IPO additions to the Russell US indexes, especially in the Russell 2000 Index, which measures the performance of the small cap segment of the US equity market. The
most IPO additions this quarter were concentrated in the Health Care industry, as classified by ICB.

Historical number of IPO additions to the Russell US indexes
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Historical number of IPO additions to the Russell US indexes by industry
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Benefits of adding eligible IPOs to the Russell Indexes on a regular basis
Adding stocks to an index significantly later could impact the performance of the benchmark. In the figure below, we highlight some of the differences in performance resulting from the S&P 500
adding certain large-cap stocks later than their inclusion date in the Russell 1000 Index (or the Russell 2000 Index if the stock was added as a small cap)—in some cases up to a decade later.

These coverage gaps contribute to performance differences.

Company

Gap

Tiffany & Co.

Apple

Microsoft

Adobe
Harley-Davidson
Starbucks
Amazon.com

Nvidia

Netflix

Alphabet (Google)
Super Micro Computer
Tesla

Meta Platforms Inc (Facebook)
Palo Alto Networks Inc
Lululemon Athletica
Block Inc (Square)
Moderna

Uber

Blackstone Inc
Airbnb

Timely addition of new and emerging companies

IPO month

May 1976

May 1978

Dec 1980
Mar 1986
Aug 1986
Jul 1986

Jun 1992
May 1997
Jan 1999
May 2002
Aug 2004
Mar 2007
Jun 2010
May 2012
Jul 2012

Jul 2007

Nov 2015
Dec 2018
May 2019

Jun 2007
Dec 2020

Added to Russell 3000 (A)

Dec 1978 (R2); Sep 1985 (R1)

Dec 1978 (R2) — Feb 1979
(removed from R2)

Dec 1987, Jun 1993 (R2);
Nov 1988, Jun 1996 (R1)

Mar 1981
Mar 1986
Dec 1986 (R2); Dec 1987 (R1)
Dec 1986 (R2); Jun 1990 (R1)
Jun 1993
Jun 1997 (R2); Jun 1998 (R1)
Jun 1999 (R2); Jun 2000 (R1)
Jun 2002 (R2); Jun 2009 (R1)
Sep 2004
Jun 2007 (R2); Jun 2024 (R1)
Sep 2010
Jun 2012
Sep 2012
Jun 2015
Dec 2015
Mar 2019
Jun 2019

Jun 2021
Jun 2022

Added to S&P 500 (B*)

Aug 1986

Jun 2000

Nov 1982
Jun 1994
May 1997
Jan 2000
Jun 2000
Nov 2005
Nov 2001
Dec 2010
Mar 2006
Mar 2024
Dec 2020
Dec 2013
Jun 2023
Oct 2023
TBD*

Jul 2021
Dec 2023

Sep 2023
Sep 2023

% Cumulative Total Return
of the Stock from A to B*

2,232%

1,986%

30%
3,270%
1,389%
10,963%
523%
3,043%
1,043%
2,412%
201%
9,990%
17,192%
76%
1,145%
503%
315%
1,638%
33%

20%
54%

Russell 1000 Cumulative
Excess Return over S&P 500

1.8%

-64.2%

-0.7%

-6.1%

-274.7%

-467.5%

-6.0%

6.4%

1.1%

6.7%

2.5%

-2.1%

6.1%

1.4%

-5.2%

-6.3%

-5.8%

2.0%

-1.7%

-2.9%
-0.1%

from A to B*

Russell 3000 Cumulative
Excess Return over S&P
1500 from A to B*

N/A*

N/A*

N/A*
N/A*
260.5%
438.2%
N/A*
-1.3%
-0.6%
3.3%
1.7%
-11.3%
5.8%
1.1%
-7.8%
-6.5%
-5.9%
2.2%
-2.2%

-3.4%
-0.1%

Source: FTSE Russell, data as of March 31, 2025. Russell 3000 additions are to the Russell 1000 (R1) unless a date is noted for the Russell 2000 (R2). The inception date of the Russell 3000 Index is January 1, 1984. All performance presented prior to the index inception date is back-
tested performance. Past performance is no guarantee of future returns. See the end for important disclosures
*S&P 1500 Index inception is 1/31/1995, so index performance is not available prior to this date. If the S&P 500 has not added the stock yet, performance is as of April 30, 2024
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Russell US Indexes Overview

RUSSELL 3000E

The Russell 3000E Index is

Stock #1 divided into additional market
Russell Russell Russell Russell Russell s t te th
3000E ™ 3000® 1000® Top 500 Top 200® cap segments lo create ine

entire series of Russell US
Indexes.

For existing index members,
a 5% band is placed around
the break between large and
small cap (and additional
breakpoints) to determine
index assignment; Microcap
has a 1% band at the top,

: and there is no band at the
#2000 “us%x.  bottom of the Russell

Russell
Midcap®

#1000

I Russell
#3000 Microcap® po——— 2000/Russell 3000 or Russell
UD to #4000 ex Russell 2000% TUp 50 Mega Cap

Companie; included (based on descending total market Coverage Banding

capitalization)
Russell 3000E™ Companies #1-4,000 or 100% of the eligible securities Up to largest 4,000 investable US equity securities
Russell 3000® Companies #1-3,000 Largest 3,000 broad cap US equity securities No
Russell Top 50® Companies #1-50 Largest 50 mega cap US equity securities No
Russell Top 200® Companies #1-200 Largest 200 mega cap US equities securities Yes
Russell Top 500 Companies # 1-500 Largest 500 large cap US equity securities Yes
Russell 1000® Companies #1-1,000 Largest 1000 large cap US equity securities Yes
Russell Midcap® Companies #201-1,000 Smallest 800 mid cap US equities securities in the Russell 1000 Yes
Russell 2000® Companies #1,001-3,000 Smallest 2000 small cap US equities securities in the Russell 3000 Yes
Russell 2500™ Companies #501-3,000 Smallest 2500 small-to-mid US equities securities in the Russell 3000 Yes
Russell Microcap® Companies #2,001-4,000 Microcap coverage of total US investable opportunity set No
Russell Microcap® ex Russell 2000@ Companies #3,001-4,000 Up to 1000 of the smallest microcap US equities securities in the Russell 3000E No
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ABOUT FTSE RUSSELL CONTACT US

FTSE Russell is a leading global provider of index and benchmark solutions, spanning diverse asset To learn more, visit Iseg.com/ftse-russell; email info@ftserussell.com; or call your regional
classes and investment objectives. As a trusted investment partner we help investors make better- Client Service team office:

informed investment decisions, manage risk, and seize opportunities. EMEA +44 (0) 20 7866 1810 Asia-Pacific

Market participants look to us for our expertise in developing and managing global index solutions across North America +1 877 503 6437 Hong Kong +852 2164 3333

asset classes. Asset owners, asset managers, ETF providers and investment banks choose FTSE
Russell solutions to benchmark their investment performance and create investment funds, ETFs,
structured products, and index-based derivatives. Our clients use our solutions for asset allocation, Sydney +61 (0) 2 7228 5659
investment strategy analysis and risk management, and value us for our robust governance process and

operational integrity.

Tokyo +81 3 6441 1430

For over 35 years we have been at the forefront of driving change for the investor, always innovating to
shape the next generation of benchmarks and investment solutions that open up new opportunities for the
global investment community.

Disclaimer

© 2025 London Stock Exchange Group plc and its applicable group undertakings (the “LSE Group”). The LSE Group includes (1) FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”), (2) Frank Russell Company (“Russell”), (3) FTSE Global Debt Capital Markets Inc. and FTSE Global
Debt Capital Markets Limited (together, “FTSE Canada”), (4) FTSE Fixed Income Europe Limited (“FTSE FI Europe”), (5) FTSE Fixed Income LLC (“FTSE FI"), (6) The Yield Book Inc (“YB”) and (7) Beyond Ratings S.A.S. (“BR”). All rights reserved.

FTSE Russell® is a trading name of FTSE, Russell, FTSE Canada, FTSE FI, FTSE FI Europe, YB and BR. “FTSE®”, “Russell®”, “FTSE Russell®”, “FTSE4Good®”, “ICB®”, “The Yield Book®”, “Beyond Ratings®” and all other trademarks and service marks used herein
(whether registered or unregistered) are trademarks and/or service marks owned or licensed by the applicable member of the LSE Group or their respective licensors and are owned, or used under licence, by FTSE, Russell, FTSE Canada, FTSE FI, FTSE Fl Europe,
YB or BR. FTSE International Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority as a benchmark administrator.

All information is provided for information purposes only. All information and data contained in this publication is obtained by the LSE Group, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error as well as
other factors, however, such information and data is provided “as is” without warranty of any kind. No member of the LSE Group nor their respective directors, officers, employees, partners or licensors make any claim, prediction, warranty or representation whatsoever,
expressly, or impliedly, either as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability of any information or of results to be obtained from the use of FTSE Russell products, including but not limited to indexes, data and analytics, or the fithess or suitability of the
FTSE Russell products for any particular purpose to which they might be put. Any representation of historical data accessible through FTSE Russell products is provided for information purposes only and is not a reliable indicator of future performance.

No responsibility or liability can be accepted by any member of the LSE Group nor their respective directors, officers, employees, partners or licensors for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to any error (negligent or otherwise)
or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analysing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating, or delivering any such information or data or from use of this document or links to this document or (b) any direct, indirect, special,
consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if any member of the LSE Group is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, such information.

No member of the LSE Group nor their respective directors, officers, employees, partners or licensors provide investment advice and nothing in this document should be taken as constituting financial or investment advice. No member of the LSE Group nor their
respective directors, officers, employees, partners or licensors make any representation regarding the advisability of investing in any asset or whether such investment creates any legal or compliance risks for the investor. A decision to invest in any such asset should
not be made in reliance on any information herein. Indexes cannot be invested in directly. Inclusion of an asset in an index is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that asset nor confirmation that any particular investor may lawfully buy, sell or hold the asset or an
index containing the asset. The general information contained in this publication should not be acted upon without obtaining specific legal, tax, and investment advice from a licensed professional.

The information contained in this report should not be considered “research” as defined in recital 28 of the Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 of 7 April 2016 supplementing Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council (“MiFID I11”)
and is provided for no fee.

Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Charts and graphs are provided for illustrative purposes only. Index returns shown may not represent the results of the actual trading of investable assets. Certain returns shown may reflect back-tested performance.
All performance presented prior to the index inception date is back-tested performance.

Back-tested performance is not actual performance, but is hypothetical. The back-test calculations are based on the same methodology that was in effect when the index was officially launched. However, back-tested data may reflect the application of the index
methodology with the benefit of hindsight, and the historic calculations of an index may change from month to month based on revisions to the underlying economic data used in the calculation of the index.

This document may contain forward-looking assessments. These are based upon a number of assumptions concerning future conditions that ultimately may prove to be inaccurate. Such forward-looking assessments are subject to risks and uncertainties and may be
affected by various factors that may cause actual results to differ materially. No member of the LSE Group nor their licensors assume any duty to and do not undertake to update forward-looking assessments.

No part of this information may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written permission of the applicable member of the LSE Group. Use and
distribution of the LSE Group data requires a licence from FTSE, Russell, FTSE Canada, FTSE FI, FTSE FI Europe, YB, BR and/or their respective licensors.
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